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COVER PHOTOS —

At top is Dennis Phillips, OSU’s star pole
vaulter and at bottom is George May, OSU’s
long jumper and triple jumper.
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Know Your Coach

Berny Wagner, track — Starting third season as OSU track
coach, following brilliant prep and college coaching career at
College of San Mateo (Cal.). His teams at San Mateo won 29 of

31 dual meets. Coached 13 years in prep ranks at four California
schools, following graduation from Stanford where he was an 880
runner. Attended and ran for Cal Tech in Pasadena and Stanford.
Obtoined A.B. degree in 1948 and M.A. degree from Stanford in
1949. Prep coaching stints were at Wheatland, Cal.; Lodi, Cal.;
San Lorenzo, Cal.; and San Mateo, Cal. Prep record included 23
championships with 31 teams he coached in various divisions and
at the last high school, San Mateo, won 70 of 100 cross country
meets and 213 of 232 track meets. His teams at OSU have won
11 and lost 6 dual meets. In 1966, they were 4-4 and in 1967
improved to 7-2.






The Administration
PRESIDENT: Dr. James H. Jensen (Nebraska)
DEAN OF ADMINISTRATION: Milosh Popovich (OSU)
DEAN OF MEN: Dan Poling (OSU)
FACULTY ATHLETIC REPRESENTATIVE: Kline Swygard (Washington)
REGISTRAR: Wallace (Bud) Gibbs (OSU)

Facts on OSU

TOWN: Corvallis (Population 30,000)
ENROLLMENT: 13,500

WHEN ESTABLISHED: 1868, as land-grant institution
SCHOOL COLORS: Orange and Black
NICKNAME: Beavers, Orangemen

GYM: Gill Coliseum (capacity 11,000)
FOOTBALL: Parker Stadium (capacity 41,000)
BASEBALL: Coleman Field (capacity 4,000)
TRACK: Bell Field (capacity 6,000)

GOLF: Corvallis Country Club

TENNIS: OSU Courts

The Staff

ATHLETIC DIRECTOR: Jim Barratt

ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR: Dennis Hedges
ATHLETIC BUSINESS MANAGER: Comm Henness
HEAD BASEBALL COACH: Gene Tanselli

HEAD TRACK COACH: Berny Wagner

HEAD GOLF COACH: Ed Larson

HEAD TENNIS COACH: Don Megale

ASSISTANT BASEBALL COACH: Bill Harper
ASSISTANT TRACK COACH: Chuck McNeil
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT: Sharon Madison

DEPARTMENT SECRETARIES: Normandie Phelps, Marie Hackenbruck,
Ardis Rudisill, Sande Dannen, Carol Perrin, Ann Harper, Sally
Everson.

TRAINERS: Bill Robertson, Eddie Ferrell

TEAM PHYSICIAN: Dr. John S. Giffin
EQUIPMENT MANAGER: Don Shelley

PUBLICITY DIRECTOR: John H. Eggers
ASSISTANT PUBLICITY DIRECTOR: Rod Commons
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1968 Varsity Track and Field Schedule

Tues., March 19 — Arizona State and Utah at Tempe, Arizona
Fri., March 22 — The Univ. of Texas at El Paso, at El Paso, Texas
Sat., March 30 — The Willamette Relays at Salem, Oregon

Sat., April 6 — UCLA at Westwood, L.A., California

Sat., April 13 — Washington State University at Pullman, Wash.
Sat., April 20 — University of California at Corvallis

Sat., April 27 — University of Washington at Corvallis

Sat., May 4 — University of Oregon at Eugene

Sat., May 11 — Northern Division Championships at Corvallis

Fri. and Sat.
May 17 and 18 — AAWU Championships at Berkeley, California

Sat., May 25 — California Relays at Modesto
Thurs., May 30 — Oregon AAU Meet at Portland
Sat., June 8 — Oregon USTFF Championships at Corvallis

Thurs., Fri. and Sat.
June 13, 14, 15 — NCAA Championships at Berkeley, California

1968 Rook Track and Field Schedule

Sat., March 16 — Local College Meet at Corvallis
Sat., March 30 — Willamette Relays at Salem

Sat., April 6 — Clark Community College, Highline Junior College,
Lower Columba College at Corvalils

Fri., April 12 — University of Oregon Frosh at Corvallis

Sat., April 20 — Southwestern Oregon C. C. and Mt. Hood C. C.
combined wit h OSU vs. California meet at Corvallis

Sat., April 27 — Central Oregon College and Treasure Valley C. C.
combined of OSU vs. Washington meet at Corvallis.

Sat., May 4 — Thunderbird Relays at Seattle

Thurs., May 9 — University of Oregon Frosh at Eugene
Wed., May 15 — All-Comers meet at Corvallis

Thurs., May 30 — Oregon AAU meet at Portland

Sat., June 8 — Oregon USTFF meet at Corvallis



Lettermen Returning

(*denotes letters won)

*Don Chapin, 880

*Lew Dahlin, Distances
*Steve Davis, Sprints
*Dick Evans, Hurdles
*Dick Fosbury, High Jump
*Dave Griffey, Sprints
**Mike Jackson, Long Jump
*Steve Kelly, High Jump
*Jim Lockard, Hurdles
*Greg Marks, Sprints
*George May, LJ., T.J.
*Bob Mayes, Sprints
*Charlie Olds, LJ., T.J.
*Dennis Phillips, Pole Vault
*Terry Schukart, 880
**Craig Sonniksen, Hurdles
*Tim Vollmer, Discus

Lettermen Lost

**Eqrl Belcher, 880
**Bob Glaeser, Pole Vault
**%phil Lowry, Javelin
**%Bob MclLaren, Hurdles
***Terry Monroe, Triple Jump
*Keith Munson, Distances
**Steve Pancoast, 440
**Terry Smith, Distances
***Don Tollefson, S.P., D.T.

1968 0OSU Track Sketches

ROGER CARLSEN — A Sophomore transfer from the College of San
Mateo (Coach Wagner's previous school). Roger is small for a
shot putter at 5-10 and 195 pounds, but has good arm speed
and is exceptionally strong. His Freshman put of 53-13/ leads
the candidates for the 1968 Varsity.

LEW DAHLIN — The State of Oregon High School two-mile record
holder until this past year with a best mark of 9:11.2. Lew
showed steady progress through his Freshman and Sophomore
years until felled by a broken back incurred in a fall from a
mountain road while training at altitude for the 1967 NCAA
Championships which were held at 4200 feet. Did not run com-
petitively this last cross country season, but is regaining his con-
dition. Shows excellent promise in the steeplechase.

STEVE DAVIS — An excellent all-around athlete. Has been hamp-
ered by injuries which cut down his decathlon potential. Steve
has improved to 9.5 in the 100 in spite of his 6-4 and 195
pounds. He has high jumped 6-5%, and is adequate in the
weights. The Beaver's Number One sprinter last season.

9



STEVE DE AUTREMONT — A 57 ft. shot putter in high school, Steve
turned to a new event, the hammer, and has progressed more
in a year-and-a-half than any other athlete on record anywhere
in the world. His first competition in the summer of his Fresh-
man year in 1966 saw Steve throwing 113-8%, vs. British
Columbia. Less than a year later in May of 1967, he threw
198-5 to rank as one of the top five collegiate hammer throwers
in the United States. He is a Sophomore this coming season
because he did not compete officially last year. He is a five
year engineering student.

DICK EVANS — An excellent intermediate hurdle prospect after
shaking problems due to a high school injury. Dick is Junior
Class President and carries a 3.7 grade point average in indus-
trial engineering. One of the hardest workers on a hard-working
squad.

DICK FOSBURY — A favorite because of his unorthodox on-the-back
style, this 6-4 Junior has cleared 7-1Y, indoors this season.
Dick holds the OSU high jump record at 6-103%, and has cleared

6-10 or better in competition 5 times.

MIKE JACKSON — A native of Southern California and the smallest
man on the squad, he carries on in the tradition of "“little guy-
Southern Californian” Tony Albin who won the Pacific-8 long
jump championship for OSU two years ago. Mike was the
Beavers' leading long jumper last season until stopped by a leg
injury, and is stronger than ever in pre-season drills. A student
in the tough School of Pharmacy, Mike is a two-year letterman,
one of the few Seniors on the squad, and one of the co-captains.

STEVE KELLY — An art major and top student. Steve briefly held
the OSU high jump record at 6-107; last year before his team-
mate added a half inch later in the season. With classic jump-
ing style and ever-increasing strength, Steve should go 7 ft. or
better this season. He jumped 6-10 in practice in December,
and 7-0 indoors in the AAU Championships.

JOHN LILLY — At 1:49.6 last season, he.rated as the Number Two
Freshman half-miler in the country. A tough competitor with
good speed, John can run both the 880 and the mile. His best
event is still to be determined.

JIM LOCKARD — Two years ago Jim was the third fastest inter-
mediate hurdler in Freshman ranks in the country. He improved
during his Sophomore year in spite of minor injury problems,
and should have an excellent Junior season.

GREG MARKS — Can run 100, 220, 440, and both relays. Should
develop this season as a top quartermiler. Progress has been
slowed by an injury incurred in the state high school meet in
his Senior year. Now ready to take over for departed team
coptain and Pacific-8 record holder, Steve Pancoast.

GEORGE MAY — An All-American in the long jump as a Sopho-
more, George was fourth in the NCAA meet in 1967 and rates
Number Two in the all-time OSU long jump list. Also a fine
triple jumper, he will do double duty and lead the Beavers in
these events.

BOB MAYES — The utility man for the track squad, just as he
was for the football team where he was backup quarterback,
kick-off return man, and wingback. Bob has improved from a
10.2 high school sprinter to 9.7 (9.6w). Runs the 100, 220, 440,
high and intermediate hurdles, and on both relay teams if called
upon. The regular Number Three man on what looks to be a
fine 440 relay team this season.

10



FRED MILTON — A 62 ft. shot putter in high school, Fred put the
16 pound ball 52-1 last season while dividing his time with
spring football practice. This year he will concentrate strictly on
track. Has good potential in the discus, also.

CHARLIE OLDS — Charlie jumped 24-6', and 48-8%, last season
after a year's lay-off from track. A fine competitor, a two
year starting defensiva halfback for the Beaver footbabll team,
one of three fine horizontal jumpers.

DON PARISH — California State high school high hurdles champ-
jon in 1966. A transfer from Los Angeles City College, now in
his Sophomore year. Don has 9-8 speed and is big (6-4, 190
pounds). He has all the equipment to be one of the top high

hurdlers in the country.

ROD PAUL — British Columbia Junior Athlete of the Year for his
exploits on the Rook track squad last season. Rod broke the
OSU 440 Freshman record with a time of 48.0. The former record
was held by Steve Pancoast who is now co-holder of the Pacific-8
440 record. Rod's speed has improved to 9.8 and fall workouts
have shown that he has gained a great deal of strength.

STEVE PENSINGER — A Sophomore transfer from Foothill College
in Los Altos Hills, California. Steve was third in the State Junior
College meet intermediate hurdles, and is also a fine high
hurdler. He adds depth to the latter event.

DENNIS PHILLIPS — One of the top five vaulters in the world.
Dennis has been over 17 ft. three times. After spending a year
at the College of San Mateo under Coach Wagner's tutelage, he
followed his coach north to re-join him. One of the few Seniors
on the squad, he has been vaulting well in practice during the
fall months in OSU's fine ‘indoor vaulting facility. s national
indoor champion.

JOHN RADETICH — The youngest of OSU's high jumping trium-
virate, John, a Sophomore, has cleared “only 6-9%,", but he
has done this four times. Could be a 7 ft. jumper this spring.

TERRY SCHUKART — A half miler-miler, Terry could solve a lot
of problems for the 1968 Beavers by continuing to bring down
his mile time. A fine competitor, he has had his best races
when they were needed most.

ERNIE SMITH — A Sophomore in eligibility due to a knee injury
last season, Ernie was the Rook record holder in both sprints
until his records were lowered last season. Now stronger and
running better than ever, Ernie looks forward fo an excellent
year. Multi-world record holder Tommie Smith, is Ernie's older
brother.

CRAIG SONNIKSEN — Having manned the hurdles for OSU single-
handedly for two years, Craig has help from two transfers this

. coming season. A B+ student and a two-year letterman, he
should have his best year ever. Is co-captain of squad.

ROGER STALICK — After throwing over 230 feet last season as a
Sophomore, Roger injured a knee on a loose runway and was
not able to compete further. A knee operation last summer and
another one in December for this injury makes his progress o
question mark. It is hoped that he will throw this season.

TERRY THOMPSON — A commercial fisherman in the summers,
who grosses over $10,000 each year, Terry is one of the top
half-milers in the United States. A fierce competitor, he hates
to lose even in an untimed practice run. After a summer of
fishing and an appendectomy, he came back stronger than ever
in cross country and is one of four OSU track men who have a
solid chance at being at the Olympic Games in Mexico City
next October.
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WILLIE TURNER — One of the world's outstanding spri
a Freshman, Willie was second in the Pan American G

nters. As
ames 100

meters (after defeating his conquorer at the same distance in
two previous encounters). Anchored the USA 440 relay team in
the European tour. Unofficially tied the world record at 100
meters, and ran the second fastest 220 in history. Willie's start-
ing problems should be helped with this winters' indoor races
and through continued work. There is no limit to Willie's poten-

tial. Tied world indoor mark in 50 yds. in January.

TIM VOLLMER — OSU record holder in the discus as a Sophomore,

Tim is 15 pounds heavier, stronger, and has thrown 2

0 ft. far-

ther in practice this winter than last year. He is a fine student

of this event.

TIM VOTH — Number Three Freshman in the Nation's javelin

throwers last season. Tim has completed a 6 month

s military

obligation and returned to school winter term. He should have

a fine Sophomore year.

1967 OSU Dual Meet Record

OsuU 100 Nevada 48 Oosu 137 Idaho 5

Fresno State 30 OosuU 76 Washington 69
OSU 847, California 60, OSsU 66 USCH79:
OosuU 98 Stanford 47 50873 Oregon 72
OsU 104 WSU 41 OsU 58 Oregon 86

Won 7 — Lost 2

Pacific-8 Champions From OSU

Year Name Event
1965 Morgan Groth 880
1966 Tony Albin Long Jump
1967 Steve Pancoast 440
1967 Dick Fosbury High Jump

1967 Pacific-8 Meet Results

Oregon 129 California
UsC 107 Washington
UCLA 87 Stanford
OREGON STATE 84 WsU

12

Mark
1:47.5
24-7,
46.3
6-9

48
43
32
28



Year

11919
1920
1921

11522
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941

1942
1948
1949
1950
1951

1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
11959,

Year

1920
1921

1927
11925,
1930
1931

1932
1933
1934
1935
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941

1942
1943
1946
1947
1948
1949

PCC Meet Winners

Champion
California
California
Washington
Washington
California
Oregon
Stanford
Stanford
Stanford
Washington
Southern Cal
Southern Cal
Southern Cal
Southern Cal
Southern Cal
Southern Cal
Southern Cal
Southern Cal
Southern Cal
Southern Cal
Southern Cal
Southern Cal
Southern Cal
Southern Cal
Southern Cal
UCLA
Southern Cal
Southern Cal
Southern Cal

Northern Division Meet Winners
(FORMERLY NORTHERN DIVISION MEET

School Points
Oregon 36
Washington 48
Washington 49-3/5
(No team scores kept)

Washington 56-2/5
Washington 60",

Washington State 46
Washington State 54
Oregon 38
Washington State 503,
Washington State 56
Washington State 487,
Washington State 603,
Washington State 457,
Washington State 48-2/5

Washington 50
Washington 54-1/3
OREGON STATE 32
Washington 52

Washington State 63
Washington State 62

Year

1950
1951

1952

1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967

13

School

Oregon
Washington State
Washington State
Washington State
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon

Points

56
50,
537
511
499,
537

56-1/3
73'%
63-5/6
55-2/3
56%

73
987,
747,



1963 National Decathlon Champion
Steve Pauly’s Comparative Marks

Nat. AAU at USA-USSR

Corvallis Ai Moscow
Long Jump 22-10 22-9
100-Meters 11k 2
Shotput 470 45-23/,
High Hurdles 14.7 14.8
Discus Throw 149-1Y, 148-93,
Pole Vault 12-11 13-1
High Jump 6-0 5-10%,
400-Meters 49.6 50.5
Javelin Throw 41-3 205-4,
1500-Meters 4:53.6 4:39.6
Points 7,852 7536

(Old Tables)
(Highest score on present tables — 7648)

0OSU Head Track Coaches

1906 — 1907 — W. O. Trine
1908 — Ray Heater
1909 — 1911 — E. D. Angell
1912 — Dr. Steckle
1913 — 1917 — E. J. Stewart
1918 — Joe Pipal
1919 — Williom Hargis
1920 — 1927 — M. H. Butler
1928 — Paul Schissler
1929 — 1931 — Richard Newman
1932 — 1933 — Lon Stiner
1934 — 1951 — Grant Swan
1952 — 1958 — Hal Moe
1959 — 1965 — Sam Bell
1966 — — Berny Wagner

Annual Track Awards

Most Improved:

1960—Amos Marsh
1961—John Ball
1962—Bob Boyd
1963—Tom Wyatt
1964—Terry Monroe
1965—Butch Lumby
1966—Terry Smith

1967—Terry Smith
George May

14

Most Inspirational:

1960—Don Martin
1961—Darrell Horn
1962—Bob Johnson
1963—Norm Hoffman
1964—Jan Underwood
1965—Rusty Brown
1966—Tony Albin
1967—Steve Pancoast



Year

1921
1928
1929
1935
1939
1941
1942
1943
1950
1951
1952
1953

OSU Placings at NCAA Meets

Finish
20th
12th
tie for
tie for
tie for
tie for
24th
tie for
tie for
39th
tie for
33rd

Points

3

12

21st 6
38th 1
32nd 1%
24th 4
5

20th 8
32nd 2-1/16
11/30

28th 3
6

Year

1954
1955
1956
1957
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1967

Finish

tie for 33rd
tie for 26th
53rd

tie for 41st
11th

tie for 4th
tie for 13th
tie for 27th
6th

15th

tie for 13th
13th

Points
4

6
7/10
1

17
22
12

6
29
13
18
16

NCAA Individual Champions From OSU

Athlete

Lyle Dickey

Wayne

Moss

Morgan Groth
Norm Hoffman
Morgan Groth

Event Mark
Pole Vault 13-9
High Jump  6-9%,
Mile 4:05.3
1:48.0
1500 M 3:40.4

Place
Berkeley, Cal.
Lincoln, Neb.

Albuquerque, N.M.
Albuquerque, N.M.

Eugene, Ore.

PCC Individual Champions

FROM OSU

Event
880 Yd. Dash

Mile Run

2-Mile Run

High Jump

Long Jump

Pole Vault
Shotput
Javelin Throw

Mile Relay

Name

Ray Dodge
Lee Sims
Grant Swan
Grant Swan
Grant Swan
Ed Walker

Ed Walker
Royse Clayton
Lee Hansen
Alvin Hobart
Ed Walker
Howard Draper
Howard Draper
Logan Carter
Benny DuFresne
Ken Elliot
Danny Miller
George Waite
Harlan Strif
Don Findlay
Darrell Horn
Lyle Dickey
Gap Powell
Hank Dalton
Mel Whitlock
Ralph Sutton
Ralph Sutton
Oregon State
Oregon Stote

15

Year

1922
1923
19119
1920
1922
1928
1924
1927
1928
1921

1923
1921

1922
1928
1939

Year

1952
1959
1963
1963
1964

Mark
1:56.8
2:03.4
4:34.4
4:28.2
4:29.4
4:34.8
4:30.6
4:24.6
4:23.1
9:51.8

10:12.5
5-10

5117
6-2

6-39,

65

2253
23-87,
23-11-3/8
24-9,
14-0
44-6Y,
172-8
190-47,
224-21/,
208-0-5/8
3:26.2
3:23.0



Pacific-8 Meet Records

Event Record
100-yd. Dash 09.3
220-yd. Dash 20.6
440-yd. Dash 46.3
880-yd. Dash 1:47.5
Mile Run 4:00.0
3-Mile Run 13:12.8

Steeplechase 8:49.4
120 High Hurdles 13.5
440 Int. Hurdles 50.9

220 Low Hurdles 23.0

High Jump 6-10",
Long Jump 25-4/,
Triple Jump 51-9Y
Pole Vault 17-1
Shot Put 66-4,
Discus Throw 191-0
Javelin Throw  241-9Y,
440-yd. Relay 39.9
Mile Relay 3:09.3

Northern Division Meet Records

Event Record
100-yd. Dash 09.3
220-yd. Dash 20.8
440-yd. Dash 46.9
880-yd. Dash 1:48.7
Mile Run 4:03.3
2-Mile Run 9:038.5
3-Mile Run 13:34.5

Steeplchase
120 High Hurdles 13.3
440 Int. Hurdles 52.0

High Jump 6-10%,
Long Jump 25-9
Triple Jump 50-5",
Pole Vault 16-7
Shot Put 66-0Y,
Discus Throw 185-3
Javelin Throw  252-9Y,
440-yd. Relay 40.7
Mile Relay 3:12.5

Holder, School

Lennox Miller, USC
Lennox Miller, USC

Dave Archibald, California
STEVE PANCOAST, OSU
MORGAN GROTH, OSU
Roscoe Divine, Oregon
Gerry Lindgren, WSU

Ken Moore, Oregon

Ron Copeland, UCLA
Roger Johnson, UCLA
Paddy McCrary, California
Bob Pierce, USC

Bob Avant, USC

Wellesley Clayton, USC
Luther Hayes, USC

Dick Railsback, UCLA

DENNIS PHILLIPS, OSU

Neal Steinhauer, Oregon
Gary Carlsen, USC
Dick Selby, UCLA

Roger Wolff, Fred Kuller, O. J.
Simpson, Lennox Miller, USC
Gene Gall, Tom Jones, Don Do-
mansky, Ron Copeland, UCLA

Holder, School

Harry Jerome, Oregon
Lee Orr, WSU

Loren Benke, WSU
Dyrol Burleson, Oregon
MORGAN GROTH, OSU
Bill Dellinger, Oregon
Gerry Lindgren, WSU
Bruce Mortenson, Oregon
Jerry Tarr, Oregon
Jerry Tarr, Oregon

Jim Allen, WSU

TOM WYATT, OSU

Dave Williams, Washington

DICK FOSBURY, OSU
DARRELL HORN, OSU
Barrie Johnson, WSU
DENNIS PHILLIPS, OSU

Neal Steinhauer, Oregon
Neal Steinhauer, Oregon
Les Tipton, Oregon

Year

1967
1967
1964
1967
1965
1967
1966
1966
1967
1965
1967
1961
1961
1965
1961
1967

1967
1967

1967
1967

1967

1966

Year

1961
1937
1937
1961
1963

1956
1967
1965
1962
1962
1963
1965
1966
1967
1961
1967
1967

1967
1966
1964

Mel Renfro, Jim Puckett, Jerry Tarr,

Harry Jerome, Oregon

1961

Marty Walsh, Dave Williams, Dave

DuPree, Bill Roe, Washington

16

1967



OSU All-Americans

Lyle Dickey

Ralph Sutton
Jerry Church
Wayne Moss
Darrell Horn

Norm Monroe
Dan Likens
Gary - Stenlund
Dale Story
Morgan Groth
Norm Hoffman
Jan Underwood
Phil Lowry
George May

1952
1953
1955
1959
1959-60

1961
1961
1960-63
1962
1963-64
1963
1964
1967
1967

-61

Pole Vault
Javelin
Javelin

High Jump

440
Javelin
Javelin
3-Mile

Mile, 1500-Meters

880

880

Javelin
Long Jump

Long Jump and
Triple Jump

Northern Division Individual Champions
from OSU

Event

100-yd.

220-yd.

440-yd.

880-yd.

Mark

Dash 97
9.8
9.8
9.6

Dash P17
2117
221
217

Dash 49.4
50.5
47.6
48.0
47.8
47.8
47.5

Dash 15722,
1:52.3
1:54.3
1:50.2

Mile Run 4:37.4

3-Mile

4:23.6
4:22.1
4:03.3
4:06.1

Run 14:10.5

120 High Hurdles 15.4

15.4
147
15.0
15.0
14.8
14.4

117

Name

Merv Brock
Sam Wesley
Amos Marsh
Butch Lumby

Merv Brock

Sam Wesley
Amos Marsh
Butch Lumby

Bob Bronson
O. B. Hughes
Bob Johnson
Lynn Eves
Lynn Eves
Steve Pancoast
Steve Pancoast

Stu Norene
Cliff Cordy
Norm Hoffman
Norm Hoffman

Grant Swan

Royse Clayton
Dave Shephard
Morgan Groth
Morgan Groth

Rich Cuddihy

John Eikleman
Howard Drayer
Marsh Dunkin

Wilbur Kidder

Howard Carlson
Don Chambers
Tom Wyatt

Year
1951

1956
1960
1965

1951

1956
1960
1965

1934
1946
1962
1963
1964
1966
1967

1943
1959
1960
1963

1920
1927
1937
1963
1965

1961

1920
1921
1933
1985
1939
1954
1964



220 Low Hurdles 24.5

440 Int. Hurdles 5855
52.0

High Jump 6-1-7/8
6-0

5-8-5/8

6-4

6-3
6-2',
6-3,
6-6%,

6-5-7/8

67
6-10%

Long Jump 21-11
22-",
23-3
22-7
22-7%,
22-6
24-2
24-2",
23-11Y,
25-9
24-8
25-0%,

Triple Jump 47-10

Pole Vault 13-0
13-6

14-0

14-,

16-7

Shot Put 47-
47-6

46-0

47-5-1/8

47-5-1/8

51-10"

53-10

56-7Y,

Discus Throw 143-7
173-4

Javelin Throw 189-1Y,
194-5

196-8-2/5

215-11

215-5%,

228-11

231-11

241-5

Mile Relay 3:15.6

Howard Carlson

Gregg Macy
Tom Wyatt

Howard Drayer
Logan Carter
Don Eckman
Benny DuFresne
Ed Woodcock
Don Findlay
Ken Elliot
Wayne Moss
Wayne Moss
Wayne Moss
Dick Fosbury

Max Snook
Harlan Striff
Skeet O'Connell
Don Findlay
Don Findlay
Bob Laidlow
Bob Laidlow
Darrell Horn
Darrell Horn
Darrell Horn
Tony Albin
George May

Terry Monroe

Sherwood Frakes
Tex Winter

Lyle Dickey
Lyle Dickey
Dennis Phillips

Gil Bergerson
Gil Bergerson
Bob Stevens
Bob Stevens
Bob Reiman
Duane Eby
Neil Plumley
Lahcen Samsam

Jim Dixon
Lou Fasano

Mel Whitlock
Mel Whitlock
Ralph Sutton
Jerry Church
Jerry Church
Steve Pauly
Dan Likens
Gary Stenlund

1939

1964
1965

1921

1929
1934
1939
1940
1942
1947
1956
1957
1959
1967

1921
1927
1933
1941

1942
1947
1948
1959
1960
1961

1966
1967

1965

1942
1943
1952
19583
1967

1931

1932
1943
1947
1947
1952
1960
1964

1927
1964

1927
1929
1953
1954
1955
1961
1962
1963

Norm Monroe, Gary Comer,
Lynn Eves, Bob Johnson 1962

18



All-Time OSU Track and Field Best Marks

Event
100-yd. Dash

220-yd. Dash

440-yd. Dash

880-yd. Dash

Mile Run

2-Mile Run

3-Mile Run

6-Mile Run

Steeplechase

120 High Hurdles

440 Int. Hurdles

Name

WILLIE TURNER
Amos Marsh
Butch Lumby
STEVE DAVIS
Merv Brock
Lynn Eves
Tom Boswell
Rusty Brown

WILLIE TURNER
Lynn Eves
GREG MARKS
Leroy Whittle
Bob Johnson
Steve Pancoast
Norm Monroe
Lynn Eves
Bob Johnson
Ron Bach
GREG MARKS
ROD PAUL
Morgan Groth
Norm Hoffman
Jan Underwood
Terry Smith
JOHN LILLY
Morgan Groth
Terry Smith
Dale Story
Tracy Smith
Jerry Brady
Pete Mewett
Dale Story
Gary Baker
Tracy Smith
Keith Munson
Jerry Brady
Dale Story
Keith Munson
Tracy Smith
Rich Cuddihy
LEW DAHLIN
Rich Cuddihy
Tracy Smith
Clyde Hunt
Tracy Smith
LEW DAHLIN
Tom Wyatt
Frank Marsh
Gregg Macy

CRAIG SONNIKSEN

Stu Fors
Steve Pauly
Tom Wyatt
Rusty Brown
Bob Mclaren
Frank Marsh
JIM LOCKARD

15

(Returning Men in Capital Letters)

Mark
09.4
09.5
09.5
09.5
09.6
09.6
09.6
09.6

20.2
21.0
21.0
2111
21.1
46.3
46.4
46.7
46.7
47.9
47.9

14.5

51.0
52.0
52.0
52.8
5238

Year
1967
1961
1965
1967
1951
1961
1963
1964

1967
1962
1966
1961

1962
1967
1961

1961

1962
1961

1967
1967
1964
1962
1964
1967
1967
1964
1967
1962
1965
1963
1965
1961

1964
1965
1967
1968
1961

1967
1965
1962
1967
1963
1965
1966
1965
1967
1965
1963
1965
1967
1961

1962
1963
1965
1967
1963
1967



Pole Vault

High Jump

Long Jump

Triple Jump

Shot Put

Discus Throw

Javelin Throw

Hammer Throw

440-yd. Relay

Mile Relay

DENNIS PHILLIPS
Bob Glaeser
Terry Cox

John Hergenrather
Marv Radloff

DICK FOSBURY
STEVE KELLY
Wayne Moss
JOHN RADETICH
Charlie White

Darrell Horn
GEORGE MAY
Tony Albin
CHARLIE OLDS
MIKE JACKSON

Darrell Horn
Tony Albin
GEORGE MAY
Terry Monroe
CHARLIE OLDS

Lahcen Samsam
Don Tollefson
Don Roberts
Neil Plumley
TIM VOLLMER

TIM VOLLMER
Lou Fasano
Don Tollefson
Don Martin
Gary Bracelin

Gary Stenlund
Dan Likens
Steve Pauly
Phil Lowry
Jerry Church

STEVE DeAUTREMONT
Sylvester Hall

Dow Walker

Grant Elgin

DAVIS, MARKS,
MAYES, Pancoast
Lumby, Eves,
Brown, Macy
Lumby, Wright,
Macy, Brown
Boswell, Comer,
Johnson, Monroe
Eves, Boswell,
Comer, Johnson

Eves, Comer,
Johnson, Monroe
Ball, Bach,
Johnson, Monroe
Brown, Herbert,
Eves, Underwood
Eves, Wyatt
Parker, Underwood
MARKS, Belcher,
McLaren, Pancoast
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17-1
16-0
16-6",
15-6
15-3%,

6-10%,
6-10Y,
6-9%,
6-9%,
6-6Y,
25-9%,
25-0,
24-8
24-6Y;
24-4,

51-1
49-9
49-51,
49-1Y,
48-8%,
60-2Y,
58-10"
57-10
54-7,
52-11
180-10%;
176-5Y,
173-2Y,
167-3
158-0

260-117,
244-9
244-3
243-1
236-8

167-9%,
161-6,
1276,
112-0

40.8
40.9
40.9
41.0
41.0
3:07.6
3:09.7
314152
3:12.6

3:12.9

1967
1967
1965
1967
1965

1967
1967
1959
1967
1965

1961
1967
1966
1967
1967

1961
1966
1967
1965
1967

1966
1967
1967
1960
1967

1967
1964
1967
1960
1965

1963

1961

1963
1967
11955

1967
1909
1905
1898

1967

1964

1965

1962

1962

1962

1961

1964

1964

1967



All-Time OSU Varsity Records

Event Record Holder Year
100-yd. Dash 09.5 Amos Marsh 1961

Butch Lumby 1965

Steve Davis 1967
220-yd. Dash 2450 Lynn Eves 1962

Greg Marks 1966
440-yd. Dash 46.3 Steve Pancoast 1967
880-yd. Dash 1:46.4 Morgan Groth 1964
Mile Run 3:57.9 Morgan Groth 1964
2-Mile Run 8:46.9 Dale Story 1961
3-Mile Run 13:37.2 Dale Story 1962
5000-meter Run 14:03.5 Dale Story 1965
6-Mile Run 28:52.4 Rich Cuddihy 1963
Steeplechase 9:00.8 Clyde Hunt 1966
120 High Hurdles 13.9 Tom Wyatt 1965
330 Int. Hurdles 36.7 Tom Wyatt 1964
440 Int. Hurdles 51.0 Tom Wyatt 1963
220 Low Hurdles 22.8 Darrell Horn 1961
High Jump 6-10%, Dick Fosbury 1967
Long Jump 25-93%, Darrell Horn 1961
Triple Jump 51-1 Darrell Horn 1961
Pole Vault 17-1 Dennis Phillips 1967
Shot Put 60-27, Lahcen Samsam 1966
Discus Throw 180-107, Tim Vollmer 1967
Javelin Throw 260-111, Gary Stenlund 1963
Hammer Throw 167-9, Steve DeAutremont 1967
Decathlon 7,648 Steve Pauly 1963
440-yd. Relay 40.8 Steve Davis, Greg Marks,

Bob Mayes, Steve Pancoast 1967

880-yd. Relay 1:24.0 Darrell Horn, Ron Bach,

Amos Marsh, Bob Johnson 1961
Mile Relay 3:07.6 Gary Comer, Norm Monroe,

Bob Johnson, Lynn Eves 1962
2-Mile Relay 7:18.9 Jan Underwood, Jerry Brady,

Norm Hoffman, Morgan Groth 1963

4-Mile Relay 16:48.0 Norm Fones, Rich Cuddihy,
Dale Story, Norm Hoffman 1961

Sprint Medley 3:17.5 Roger Herbert, Butch Lumby,
Rusty Brown, Morgan Groth 1964

Distance Medley 9:40.5 Lynn Eves, Jan Underwood,
Norm Hoffman, Morgan Groth 1963
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All-Time OSU Rook Records

Event Record Holder Year
100-yd. Dash 09.4 Willie Turner 1967
100-meter Dash 10.0 Willie Turner 1967
220-yd. Dash 20.2 Willie Turner 1967
440-yd. Dash 48.0 Rod Paul 1967
880-yd. Dash 1:49.9 John Lilly 1967
Mile Run 4:09.8 Gary Baker 1963
2-Mile Run 9:06.8 Lew Dahlin 1966
Steeplechase 9:27.3 Lew Dahlin 1966
120 High Hurdles 14.8 Steve Pauly 1960
330 Int. Hurdles 38.7 Don Driskell 1965
440 Int. Hurdles 534 Jim Lockard 1966
220 Low Hurdles  24.6 Stu Fors 1958
High Jump 6-9%, John Radetich 1967
Long Jump 23-10%, Darrell Horn 1958
Triple Jump 46-6%, George May 1966
Pole Vault 14-7 Steve Norris 1967
Shot Put 52-6 Don Tollgfson 1964
Discus Throw 162-3 Don Tollefson 1964
Javelin Throw 240-10Y, Gary Stenlund 1959
440-yd. Relay 41.8 Rick Brandeburg, Rod Paul,
John Peterson, Willie Turner 1967
Mile Relay 3:17.9 Dick Ash, Gary Baker
Steve Hogan, Doug Parker 1963
Bell Field Records

Event Record  Holder, School Year
100-yd. Dash 09.3  Harry Jerome, Oregon 1961, 1962
220-yd. Dash 20.9  Harry Jerome, Oregon 1964
440-yd. Dash 46.7 NOM MONROE, OSU 1961

LYNN EVES, OSU 1962
880-yd. Dash 1:47.6  Terry Thompson, Staters T.C. 1967
Mile Run 3:59.0 Roscoe Divine, Oregon 1967
2-Mile Run 8:56.1 Chuck Schulz, USC 1967
3-Mile Run 13:43.4 Jim Grelle, Multnomah A.C. 1967
Steeplechase 9:19.8  Mike Lehner, Portland T.C. 1967
2-Mile Walk 15.40.1 Steve Tyrer, Portland T.C. 1967
120 High Hurdles 13.6  Jerry Tarr, Oregon 1962
330 Int. Hurdles 36.7 TOM WYATT, OSU 1964
440 Int. Hurdles 5ilgs) Geoff Vanderstock, USC 1967
220 Low Hurdles 23.3  Jerry Tarr, Oregon 1962
High Jump 6-10, Terry Llewellyn, Oregon 1964

Paul Stuber, Oregon 1964
Long Jump 25-9  DARRELL HORN, OSU 11959
Triple Jump 50-6 Gayle Hopkins, Arizona 1964
Pole Vault 17-0Y, DENNIS PHILLIPS, OSU 1967
Shot Put 66-10 Neal Steinhauer, Oregon 1967
Discus Throw 185-10 Jay Silvester, Utah State 1964
Javelin Throw 252-9, Les Tipton, Oregon 1964
Hammer Throw 198-5  Steve DeAutremont, Staters T.C. 1967
440-yd. Relay 40.0 Earl McCullough, Fred Kuller, O. J.

Simpson, Lennox Miller, USC 1967
880-yd. Relay 1.25.0  Mel Renfro, Jim Puckett, Jerry

Tarr, Mike Gaechter, Oregon 1962
Mile Relay 3:10.6 LYNN EVES, GARY COMER, BOB

JOHNSON, NORM MONROE, OSU 1962
2-Mile Relay 7:26.6  Ted Abram, Clayton Steinke, Dyrol

Burleson, Archie San Romani Ore. 1962
Distance Medley 9:36.2  Sig Ohlemann, Archie San Romani,

Vic Reeve, Dyrol Burelson, Ore. 1962
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0SU-Cal Dual Meet Records

Event Record
100-yd. Dash 09.5
220-yd. Dash 21.5
440-yd. Dash 46.7
880-yd. Dash 1:50.5
Mile Run 4:06.8
2-Mile Run 8:55.9
120 High Hurdles 14.4
440 Int. Hurdles 52.0
High Jump 6-8
Long Jump 25-6,
Triple Jump 48-3
Pole Vault 16-0
Shot Put 56-11Y,
Discus Throw 177-8
Javelin Throw 236-11
440-yd. Relay 41.4
Mile Relay 3:13.4
0SU-Oregon
Event Record
100-yd. Dash 09.3
220-yd. Dash 20.9
440-yd. Dash 46.7
880-yd. Dash 1:48.8
Mile Run 3:59.0
2-Mile Run 8:46.5
120 High Hurdles 13.6
440 Int. Hurdles 51.8
High Jump 6-10Y,
Long Jump 25-6,
Tripte Jump 49-1,
Pole Vault 17-
Shot Put 66-10

Discus Throw 181-11
Javelin Throw 259-117,
440-yd. Relay 40.5

Mile Relay 3:12.6

Holder, School Year
Willie White, California 1960
Amos Marsh, OSU 1960
Forrest Beaty, California 1966
Steve Pancoast, OSU 1967
Steve Pancoast, OSU 1967
Jerry Siebert, California 1960
Tracy Smith, OSU 1965
Dale Story, OSU 1962
Lou Kirtman, California 1967
Paddy McCrary, California 1967
Gene Johnson, California 1962
Steve Kelly, OSU 1967
Dick "Fosbury, OSU 1967
Darrell Horn, OSU 1961
Jim Kiefer, California 1967
Dennis Phillips, OSU 1967
Dave Maggard, California 1962
Lahcen Samsam, OSU 1965
Randy Schneider, California 1966
Gary Pennington, California 1967

Jim Blakeney, l?clve Archibald, Steve
Adams, Forrest Beatty - Cal 1965
Chuck Glenn, Al Courchesne, Dave

Fishback, Forrest Beatty - Cal 1965
Dual Meet Records
Holder, School Year
Harry Jerome, Oregon 1962
Paul Starr, Oregon 1933
Harry Jerome, Oregon 1964
Norm Monroe, OSU 1961
Wade Bell, Oregon 1967
Roscoe Divine, Oregon 1967
Ken Moore, Oregon 1966
Jerry Tarr, Oregon 1962
Tom Wyatt, OSU 1965
Terry Llewellyn, Oregon 1963
Mel Renfro, Oregon 1963
Terry Monroe, OSU 1965
Dennis Phillips, OSU 1967
Neal Stéinhauer, Oregon 1966
Neal Steinhauer, Oregon 1967
Neal Steinhauer, Oregon 1967
Gary Stenlund, OSU 1963

Mel Renfro, Jim Puckett, Jerry Tarr,
Harry Jerome - Oregon 1962

Lynn Eves, Tom Wyatt, Doug Parker,
Jan Underwood - OSU 1964
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OSU-Stanford Dual Meet Records

Event

100-yd. Dash
220-yd. Dash

440-yd. Dash
880-yd. Dash
Mile Run
2-Mile Run

Record

09.7
21125

46.4
1:49.2
4:04.7
9:05.4

120 High Hurdles 14.4

440 Int. Hurdles
High Jump

Long Jump
Triple Jump
Pole Vault

Shot Put

Discus Throw
Javelin Throw
440-yd. Relay

Mile Relay

54.0
6-10Y,

25-2',
47-117"%
15-5%,

58-1
179-10
241-1

40.8

021 2:5

Holder, School Year
Larry Questad, Stanford 1966
Larry Questad, Stanford 1966
Steve Pancoast, OSU 1967
Steve Pancoast, OSU 1967
Terry Smith, OSU 1967
Morgan Groth, OSU 1963
Jim Letterer, Stanford 1967
Steve Cortright, Stanford 1963
Bob McLaren, OSU 1966
Peter Boyce, Stanford 1967
Steve Kelly, OSU 1967
Bud Walsh, Stanford 1967
lan Arnold, Stanford 1967
Jim Eshelman, Stanford 1966
Chuck Smith, Stanford 1966
John Hergenarther, OSU 1966
Lahcen Samsam, OSU 1966
Dave Weill, Stanford 1963
Phil Lowry, OSU 1966
Steve Davis, Greg Marks, Bob Mayes,
Steve Pancoast - OSU 1967
John Ball, Ron Bach, Bob Johnson,
Norm Monroe - OSU 1961

0SU-USC Dual Meet Records

Event

100-yd. Dash
220-yd. Dash
440-yd. Dash
880-yd. Dash
Mile Run
2-Mile Run

Record

09.6
21.5
46.9
1:50.2
4:05.2
8:56.1

120 High Hurdles 14.1

440 Int. Hurdles
High Jump

Long Jump
Triple Jump
Pole Vault
Shot Put
Discus Throw
Javelin Throw
440-yd. Relay

Mile Relay

51.3
6-10

23-11%,
48-1,
15-6
58-6
180-8%,
248-1
40.0

3:12.2

Holder, School Year
Fred Kuller, USC 1967
Dwight Middleton, USC 1966
Steve Pancoast, OSU 1967
Terry Smith, OSU 1967
Dennis Carr, USC 1966
Chuck Schulz, USC 1967
Earl- McCullouch, USC 1967
Geoff Vanderstock, USC 1967
Steve Kelly, OSU 1967
Dick Fosbury, OSU 1967
George May, OSU 1967
Tony Albin, OSU 1966
Bob Seagren, USC 1967
Alain Drufin, USC 1966
Gary Carlsen, USC 1966
John FitzSimons, USC 1967

Earl McCullouch, Fred Kuller, O. J.
Simpson, Lennox Miller - USC 1967

Roger Wolff, Dave Buck, Dennis Carr,
Dwight Middleton - USC 1966
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0SU-Washington Dual Meet Records

Event Record
100-yd. Dash 09.7
220-yd. Dash 21.3
440-yd. Dash 46.7
880-yd. Dash 1:51'.3
Mile Run 4:07.1
2-Mile Run 8:59.5
120 High Hurdles 14.3
440 Int. Hurdles 51.9
High Jump 6-8Y,
Long Jump 25-1
Triple Jump 49-9
Pole Vault 15-1
Shot Put 58-9,
Discus Throw 176-1Y,
Javelin Throw 231-4,
440-yd. Relay 413
Mile Relay 3:12.6

Holder, School

Bruce Humber, Washington
Tom Boswell, OSU

Butch Lumby, OSU

Bob Johnson, OSU

Amos Marsh, OSU

Ken Killian, Washington
Lynn Eves, OSU

Dave Roberts, Washington
John Celms, Washington
Gary Baker, OSU

Bill Roe, Washington

Dave Williams, Washington
Dave Williams, Washington
Dick Fosbury, OSU

Phil Shinnick, Washington
Tony Albin, OSU

Terry Cox, OSU

Lahcen Samsam, OSU

Lou Fasano, OSU

Gary Stenlund, OSU

Year
1935
1962
1965
1961
1959
1936
1962
1967
1967
1964
1965
1966
1967
1967
1965
1966
1965
1966
1964
1960

Dave Williams, Tom Temple, Bill Roe,

Dave Dupree - Washington

1966

Lynn Eves, Gary Comer, Bob Johnson,

Norm Monroe - OSU

1962

0SU-Washington State Dual Meet Records

Event Record
100-yd. Dash 09.7
220-yd. Dash 2
440-yd. Dash 47.3
880-yd. Dash 151
Mile Run 4:02.0
2-Mile Run 9:02.2
120 High Hurdles 143
440 Int. Hurdles 52.9
High Jump 6-8
Long Jump 24-4"/,
Triple Jump 50-3,
Pole Vault 15-6
Shot Put 58-1
Discus Throw 168-1
Javelin Throw  246-8Y,
440-yd. Relay 41.2
Mile Relay 3:11.2

Holder, School

Bob Gary, WSU

Don Maw, WSU

Bob Gary, WSU

Bob Johnson, OSU
Steve Pancoast, OSU
Morgan Groth, OSU
Terry Smith, OSU
Tracy Smith, OSU
Tom Wyatt, OSU

Jim Lockard, OSU
Bob Keppel, WSU
Dick Fosbury, OSU
Steve Kelly, OSU
Darrell Horn, OSU
Eilif Fredricksen, WSU
Dennis Phillips, OSU
Lahcen Samsam, OSU
Tim Vollmer, OSU
Buck Kipe, WSU

Year

1954
1958
1954
1962
1967
1963
1967
1965
1963
1967
1966
1967
1967
1961
1962
1967
1966
1967
1965

Dave Griffey, Greg Marks, Bob.- Mayes,

Steve Pancoast - OSU

1967

Bob Johnson, Norm Monroe, Gary

Comer, John Ball - OSU
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0SU-Arizona Dual Meet Records

Event Record
100-yd. Dash 09.6
220-yd. Dash 21.0
440-yd. Dash 471
880-yd. Dash 1:52.6
Mile Run 4:08.3
2-Mile Run 9:22!5
120 High Hurdles 14.3
220 Low Hurdles 23.6
High Jump 6-3Y,
Long Jump 24-5,
Pole Vault 14-Y,
Shot Put 55-2
Discus Throw 174-11
Javelin Throw 228-6
440-yd. Relay 41.4
Mile Relay 3:15.7

Holder, School

Larry Dunn, Arizona
Lynn .Eves, OSU

Bob Johnson, OSU

Art Gardenschwartz, Arizona
Dale Story ,0SU

Bill Boyd, OSU

Harry Lucky, Arizona
Joe Hernandez, Arizona
Hopkins, Arizona
Darrell Horn, OSU
Bennett, Arizona
Glover, Arizona

Jack Hiscock, Arizona
Carl Johnstone, Arizona
Gary Stenlund, OSU

Year
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1960
1962
1962
1960
1960
1960
1960
1960
1962

Lynn Eves, Tom Boswell, Frank Marsh,

Bob Johnson - OSU

1962

Lynn Eves, John Ball, Gary Comer,

Bob Johnson - OSU

1962

OSU-Arizona State Dual Meet Records

Event Record
100-yd. Dash 09.6
220-yd. Dash 20.8
440-yd. Dash 46.6
880-yd. Dash 1:52.6
Mile Run 4:08.3
2-Mile Run 9:22.5
120 High Hurdles 14.3
220 Low Hurdles  23.5
High Jump 6-5,
Long Jump 23-0
Pole Vault 15-,
Shot Put 52-2Y,
Discus Throw 164-7
Javelin Throw 236-6,
440-yd. Relay 41.4
Mile Relay 3:11.1

Holder, School

Amos Marsh, OSU

Henry Carr, Arizona State
Hubie Watson, Arizona State
Ulis Williams, Arizona State
Norm Hoffman, OSU

Mal Spence, Arizona State
Eric Owens, Arizona State
Dale Story, OSU

Bill Boyd, OSU

Gaston Green, Arizona State
Jim Tucker, Arizona State
Joe Caldwell, Arizona State
Darrell Horn, OSU

John Rose, Arizona State
Pete Anselmo, Arizona State
Lindroos, Arizona State
Gary Stenlund, OSU

Year

1960
1962
1962
1962
1960
1960
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1960
1962
1960
1960
1960

Lynn Eves, Tom Boswell, Frank Marsh,

Bob Johnson - OSU

Mike Barrick, Gaston Green, Ron
ASU

Freeman, Ulis Williams -

1962

1962

OSU-Fresno State Dual Meet Records

Event Record
100-yd. Dash 09.6
220-yd. Dash 2
440-yd. Dash 47.1
880-yd. Dash 1:511
Mile Run 4:04.7
2-Mile Run 8:55.9
120 High Hurdles 14.4
440 Int. Hurdles 53.3
High Jump 6-10

Holder, School

Lynn Eves, OSU

Leroy Whittle, OSU

Norm Monroe, OSU
Norm Hoffman, OSU
Morgan Groth, OSU

Dale Story, OSU

Sid Nickolas, Fresno State
Bob McLaren, OSU

Dick Fosbury, OSU
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1962
1961

1961

1963
1963
1962
1963
1967
1967



)

Long Jump 24-3,

Triple Jump 47-11
Pole Vault 16-0
Shot Put 57-0
Discus Throw 162-9,
Javelin Throw 232-10
440-yd. Relay 4.2
Mile Relay 3:12.5

Darrell Horn, OSU 1961
Paul Fuller, Fresno State 1966
Dennis Phillips, OSU 1967
Lahcen Samsam, OSU 1966
Tim Vollmer, OSU 1967
Gary Stenlund, OSU 1962
Steve Davis, Greg Hertel, Bob Mayes,
Steve Pancoast - OSU 1967
John Ball, Ron Bach, Bob Johnson,
Norm Monroe - OSU 1961

OSU-ldaho Dual Meet Records

Event Record
100-yd. Dash 09.6
220-yd. Dash 202
440-yd. Dash 47.3
880-yd. Dash 1:51.1
Mile Run 4:02.0
2-Mile Run 9:12.1

120 High Hurdles 14.3
440 Int. Hurdles 529

High Jump 6-8
Long Jump 24-4,
Triple Jump 46-1
Pole Vault 15-6
Shot Put 56-0",
Discus Throw 168-1
Javelin Throw 235-1
440-yd. Relay 41.2
Mile Relay 3:11.2

Holder, School Year
Mervin Brock, OSU 1951
Bob Johnson, OSU 1962
Steve Pancoast, OSU 1967
Morgan Groth, OSU 1963
Terry Smith, OSU 1967
Lew Dahlin, OSU 1967
Tom Wyatt, OSU 1963
Jim Lockard, OSU 1967
Dick Fosbury, OSU 1967
Steve Kelly, OSU 1967
Steve Brown, Idaho 1967
Darrell Horn, OSU 1961
Terry Monroe, OSU 1967
Dennis Phillips, OSU 1967
Don Tollefson, OSU 1967
Tim Vollmer, OSU 1967
Gary Stenlund, OSU 1963
Dave Griffey, Greg Marks, Bob Mayes,
Steve Pancoast - OSU 1967
Bob Johnson, Norm Monroe, Gary
Comer, John Ball - OSU 1962

0SU-San Jose State Dual Meet Records

Event Record
100-yd. Dash 09.6
220-yd. Dash 21.4
440-yd. Dash 46.9
880-yd. Dash 1:49.5
Mile Run 4:07.9
2-Mile Run 8:58.9

120 High Hurdles 14.5
330 Int. Hurdles 87.5

High Jump 6-9Y,
Long Jump 24-10
Triple Jump 48-9
Pole Vault 14-6
Shot Put 55-8,
Discus Throw 170-2,
Javelin Throw 254-5,
440-yd. Relay 41.4
Mile Relay 3:15:6

Holder, School Year
Tom Boswell, OSU 1963
Dwight Middleton, San Jose St. 1963
Dwight Middleton, San Jose St. 1963

Norm Hoffman, OSU 1963
Morgan Groth, OSU 1963
Tom Tuite, San Jose St. 1964
Tom Wyatt, OSU 1963
Tom Wyatt, OSU 1964
Bob Lovejoy, San Jose St. 1963
Les Bond, San Jose St. 1963
Craig Fergus, San Jose St. 1964
Ken Bowen, San Jose St. 1963
Pat Kelso, San Jose St. 1964
Lou Fasano, OSU 1964
Gary Stenlund, OSU 1964
Murad, Fenlio, Webb,

Middleton - San Jose St. 1963
Omagbemi, Herman, Compton,

Murad - San Jose St. 1964
Gibeau, Groothoff, LeFall,

Middleton - San Jose St. 1963
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Year

1963
1964

Year
1961

Year

1909
1929
1930
1934
1935
1936
1939
1940
1941

1942
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951

1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961

1962
1963
1967

Year

1966
1967

PAST TRACK SCORES

AGAINST OTHER SCHOOLS

San Jose State

Winner

San Jose
San Jose

Winner
OREGON

Winner

OREGON
OREGON
OREGON
OREGON
OREGON
Idaho

OREGON
OREGON
OREGON
OREGON
OREGON
Idaho

OREGON
Idaho

OREGON
Idaho

Idaho

OREGON
OREGON
Idaho

OREGON
OREGON
OREGON
OREGON
OREGON
OREGON
OREGON
OREGON
OREGON

Number meets held — 29
Idaho wins — 6

Winner

usC
uscC

State
State

Cal Poly

STATE

Idaho

STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE

STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE

STATE

STATE

STATE
STATE

STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE
STATE

OSU wins — 23

Uusc

28

Score
78',-66",
80-65

Score
98-1/3 -31-2/3

Score

73-58

97-34

102-29

76-55
85Y,-45",
66/,-64",
81-50

75-56

76-55
67,-63')
80-2/3 - 49-1/3
69-61

89-42

67-2/3 - 63-1/3
76-55

67-64

74-1/6 - 55-5/6
74-57

76-55

66-5/6 - 64-1/6
76-2/3 - 541/3
97-1/3 -33-2/3
81-50

97-31

93-34

107-23

114-30

119-26

1187-5

Score
86-58
79-66



Year

1907
1909

1910
1921

1926
1931

1932
1936
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951

1952
1953
1954
11955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967

Year
1960
1961

1962
1964
1965
1966
1967

Year

1960
1962

Year

1960
1962

Washington State

Winner Score
OREGON STATE 64,-52,
Washington State 63-52
Washington State 82-2/3 - 39-1/3
Washington State 72-45
OREGON STATE 72,-58,
Washington State 66,-63,
Washington State 69-2/5 - 61-3/5
Washington State 71-60
Washington State 91-1/3-38-2/3
Washington State 80-51
Washington State 89-42
Washington State 881,-447,
Washington State 84-47
Washington State 75-55
Washington State 84,-36Y,
Washington State 96-34
Washington State 891,-41,
Washington State 43-1/3 - 37-2/3
Washington State 73-58
Washington State 82-1/3 - 48-2/3
Washington State 95V =35
OREGON STATE 66-65
OREGON STATE 66-65
OREGON STATE 91-39
OREGON STATE 91-54
OREGON STATE 92-53
Washington State 73-72
Washington, State 83-62
OREGON STATE 89-55
OREGON STATE 104-41
Number meets held — 30
Washington State wins — 21
Oregon State wins — 9
California
Winner Score
California 76, -54,
OREGON STATE 98-6/10 - 32-4/10
OREGON STATE 93-38
OREGON STATE 82-63
OREGON STATE 82-63
OREGON STATE 75-70
OREGON STATE 847,-607,
Arizona State
Winner Score
OREGON STATE 80-51
Arizona State 79-57
Arizona
Winner Score
Arizona 83,-47 ',
OREGON STATE 86-1/6 - 49-5/6
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Washington

Year Winner Score
1906 OREGON STATE 100-22
1911 Washington 90-44
1916 OREGON STATE 79%,-51,
1919 OREGOM STATE 72-59
1924 Washington 81-50
1925 Washington 91-40
1926 Washington 77-54
1927 Washington 76%-54",
1928 Washington 81-50
1929 Washington 79-52
1930 Washington 76-1/3 - 53-2/3
1931 Washington 83-1/3 - 47-2/3
1932 Washington 92-38
1933 Washington 83-1/3 - 47-2/3
1934 Washington 92-38
1935 Washington 92,-38,
1936 Washington 93-38
1937 Washington 88Y,-42",
1938 Washington 99-31
1939 OREGON STATE 76%,-54,
1940 Washington 79-51
1941 Washington 78-53
1942 Washington 81-48
1943 Washington 70,-60,
1946 Washington 71-2/3 - 59-1/3
1947 Washington 891,-41,
1948 Washington 88-1/3 - 42-2/3
1949 OREGON STATE 66-65
1950 Washington 86-45
1951 Washington 84-47
1952 Washington 98-33
1953 Washington 92-39
1954 Washington 90-41
1955 Washington 87-44
1956 Washington 70,-60",
1957 Washington 90-1/3 - 40-2/3
1958 Washington 84-47
1959 Washington 70-61
1960 OREGON STATE 76-55
1961 OREGON STATE 73-58
1962 OREGON STATE 104-2/3 - 39-1/3
1964 OREGON STATE 82-62
1965 Washington 78-66
1966 OREGON STATE 74-71
1967 OREGON STATE 76-69
Number Meets Held — 45
Washington wins — 34 Oregon State Wins — 11

Fresno State

Year Winner Score
1960 OREGON STATE 88-43
1961 OREGON STATE 101Y%,-29,
1962 OREGON STATE 110-21
1963 OREGON STATE 79-65
1966 OREGON STATE 931,-50",
1967 OREGON STATE 100-30
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Oregon

Year Winner Score
1906 Oregon 76-46
1907 Oregon 77-45
1908 Oregon 61-55
1909 Oregon 70-52
1910 Oregon 84-38
1912 Oregon 97-1/3 - 42-2/3
1913 Oregon 85-1/6 - 45-5/6
1914 Oregon 74-57
1916 Oregon 71-60
1918 OREGON STATE 86-42
1919 OREGON STATE 69-61
1920 OREGON STATE 80%,-50",
1921 OREGON STATE 71-60
1922 OREGON STATE 71-60
1923 OREGON STATE 72-59
1924 OREGON STATE 83-48
1925 Oregon 69%-61",
1926 Oregon 66-65
1927 OREGON STATE 79-1/3 -51-2/3
1928 OREGON STATE 77-2/3 - 53-1/3
1929 Oregon 93-38
1930 Oregon 77-54
1931 Oregon 78Y,-52,
1932 OREGON STATE 66-1/3 - 64-2/3
1933 Oregon 841/,-46%,
1934 Oregon 66-64
1935 Oregon 87-1/3 - 43-2/3
1936 Oregon 85-46
1937 Oregon 69-62
1938 Oregon 73Y%-57,
1939 Oregon 83Y,-47,
1940 OREGON STATE 70-61
1941 Oregon 77-54
1942 Oregon 80-51
1943 Oregon 71Y,-59,
1946 OREGON STATE 80-51
1947 Oregon 79-52
1948 OREGON STATE 83-48
1949 Oregon 66-65
1950 Oregon 80,-49,
1951 Oregon 82-2/3 - 48-1/3
1952 Oregon 74-2/3 - 56-1/3
1953 Oregon 88-1/6 - 42-5/6
1954 Oregon 80-51
1955 Oregon 97-54
1956 Oregon 7.9:52
1957 Oregon 99Y,-31Y,
1958 Oregon 911,-38"%,
1959 Oregon 79-1/6 -51-5/6
1960 Oregon 84-2/3 - 46-1/3
1961 Oregon 79-51

Oregon 70-61
1962 Oregon 98-45

Oregon 85-59
1963 Oregon 80-65

OREGON STATE 79-66
1964 OREGON STATE 73-72

OREGON STATE 73-71
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1965

1966

1967

Meets Held

Year
1961
1963
1966
1967

Year
1962

Oregon 75-70
OREGON STATE 79-76
Oregon 90-55
Oregon 89%-51",
OREGON STATE 73-72
Oregon 86-58
- 64 — Oregon wins - 46 — OSU wins - 18
Stanford
Winner Score
OREGON STATE 75-55
Stanford 98-47
Stanford 81-64
OREGON STATE 98-47
Occidental
Winner Score
OREGON STATE 67-2/3 - 63-1/3
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